
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH 
 
Monday 12 August 2013 
10am 
Council House, Plymouth (Next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor Bowie, Chair 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair 
Councillors Sam Davey, Gordon, Jarvis, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Mrs Nicholson, Parker, Stark, 
Stevens and Wright. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Ross Johnston, 
Democratic Support Officer 
T 01752 307990 
E ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
1 August 2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Ambitious Plymouth members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 1 July 2013. 
  
4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
 The panel will consider the appointment of co-opted representatives. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. LOCAL AUTHORITY APPROACH TO DYSLEXIA: 

ASSESSMENT, TRAINING, OPPORTUNITIES AND 
TYPICAL PROVISION AVAILABLE IN SCHOOLS   

(Pages 9 - 12) 

  
 To receive a report on the Local Authority approach to Dyslexia: assessment, training, 

opportunities and typical provision available in schools. 
  
7. MISSING YOUNG PEOPLE'S TEAM REVIEW   (Pages 13 - 16) 
  
 To receive a report on the Missing Young People’s Team to establish the role of the team 

and identify any areas that may require further scrutiny. 
  
8. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE REVIEW   (Pages 17 - 20) 
  
 To receive a report on Children’s Social Care to challenge and review the service to 

identify any areas that may require further scrutiny. 
 
 
 

  



 

 

9. NARROWING THE GAP: FREE SCHOOL MEALS VERSUS 
NON-FREE SCHOOL MEALS   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

  
 To receive a report on Narrowing the Gap: Free School Meals versus Non-Free School 

Meals in preparation for the panel undertaking a Cooperative Review looking at 
Narrowing the Gap in Schools. The panel will further receive the Narrowing the Gap in 
Schools Cooperative Review request document submitted to the Cooperative Scrutiny 
Board for consideration at its meeting on 7 August 2013. 

  
10. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 27 - 30) 
  
 The panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 31 - 32) 
  
 To review the Ambitious Plymouth panel’s work programme 2013 – 2014. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 1 July 2013 

Ambitious Plymouth 
 

Monday 1 July 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Casey (substituting for Councillor Stevens), Sam Davey, Gordon, Jarvis, 
Jordan, Martin Leaves, Mrs Nicholson, Parker, Stark and Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Stevens. 
 
Also in attendance: John Miller – Head of Youth Services, Stuart Palmer – Assistant 
Director for Homes and Communities,  Jayne Gorton – Scrutiny Lead Officer and 
Ross Johnston – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10am and finished at 11.30am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. TO NOTE THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
The panel noted the appointment of Councillor Bowie as Chair and Councillor Sam 
Leaves as Vice Chair for the municipal year 2013 – 2014. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declaration of interest was 
made – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Casey 6. Youth Services 

Restructure 
Review 

Son is an apprentice 
through the Plymouth 
Adult and Community 
Learning Service. 

Personal 
 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   

 
The panel discussed the appointment of co-opted representatives onto the 
Ambitious Plymouth panel and those present commented as follows - 
 
(a) as well as working with the Plymouth Association of Governors the panel 

should work closer with schools to try and obtain increased levels of parent 
governor representation; 
 

(b) further work should be undertaken on sourcing faith representation onto 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 1 July 2013 

the panel, using organisations and bodies like SACRE to promote a more 
multi-cultured faith representation; 
 

(c) the appointed co-opted representatives of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel should be approached to become co-opted 
representatives on the Ambitious Plymouth panel; 

 
Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that – 
 
(1) the Democratic Support Officer contact the relevant organisations in an 

attempt to obtain nominations to fill the vacant statutory co-opted 
representative positions for faith representatives and parent governors to be 
co-opted onto the Ambitious Plymouth panel; 
 

(2) the Democratic Support Officer approach the Lead Officer of the Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) to ask for nominations 
from SACRE members to become co-opted representatives onto the 
Ambitious Plymouth panel; 
 

(3) Mrs Edith Bayley, Parent Governor co-opted representative on the Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel, is approached to take up a 
position as a Parent Governor co-opted representative on the Ambitious 
Plymouth Panel for the next 12 months; 
 

(4) Alderman Pauline Purnell is approached to take up a position as a co-opted 
representative onto the Ambitious Plymouth Panel for the next 12 months; 
 

(5) the UK Youth Parliament are approached to take up two separate positions 
as co-opted representatives onto the Ambitious Plymouth panel for the next 
12 months. 

 
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
The panel noted its terms of reference. 
 

6. YOUTH SERVICES RESTRUCTURE REVIEW   
 
John Miller, Head of Youth Services, and Stuart Palmer, Assistant Director for 
Homes and Communities, provided the panel with an update on the Youth Service 
Restructure.  The panel were informed that – 
 
(a) the Youth Services restructure review had resulted in on-going activities in 

an effort to continue to improve the quantity and quality of opportunities 
for young people within the city. On-going activities included – 
 

 • improving volunteer provision across the service, 

Page 2



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 1 July 2013 

 • enabling a consistent key-worker system in all city schools, 
 • establishing better links with family support services; 

• re-instating a missing persons’ service within the department; 
 

(b) the culture of the Youth Service was changing 
[...]
Monday 11 November 2013 
Monday 3 February 2014 
Monday 3 March 2014 
 
It was agreed that, if possible, an alternative date is arranged for the meeting on 23 
September 2013. 
 

9. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Version and date  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH 
 

Co-opted representatives

 
1. The minute below reflects the discussion and recommendations with regards to minute 3. 
Appointment of Co-opted Representatives at the Ambitious Plymouth scrutiny meeting on 1 July 
2013. These recommendations were subsequently forwarded to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board, 
where they were considered at its meeting on 24 July 2013. 
 
The panel discussed the appointment of co-opted representatives onto the Ambitious Plymouth panel and 
those present commented as follows - 
  
 (a) as well as working with the Plymouth Association of Governors the panel should 

work closer with schools to try and obtain increased levels of parent governor 
representation; 
  

 (b) further work should be undertaken on sourcing faith representation onto the panel, 
using organisations and bodies like SACRE to promote a more multi-cultured faith 
representation; 
  

 (c) the appointed co-opted representatives of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel should be approached to become co-opted 
representatives on the Ambitious Plymouth panel; 

  
 Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that – 
  
 (1) the Democratic Support Officer contact the relevant organisations in an attempt to 

obtain nominations to fill the vacant statutory co-opted representative positions for 
faith representatives and parent governors to be co-opted onto the Ambitious 
Plymouth panel; 
  

 (2) the Democratic Support Officer approach the Lead Officer of the Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) to ask for nominations from 
SACRE members to become co-opted representatives 
[...]
ative on the Ambitious Plymouth Panel for 2013 – 2014. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Ambitious Plymouth panel agree: 
 

(1) to appoint Mrs Edith Bayley as a co-opted representative, for a period of four 
years, subject to an annual review; 
 

(2) to appoint Matt Currie and Harry Samuels, Members of Youth Parliament as a co-
opted representative, for a period of four years, subject to an annual review. 

 

Page 8



 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL   

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH 
  Local Authority Approach to Dyslexia: Assessment, Training  

  Opportunities and Typical Provision Available in Schools 

12 August 2013 
 

Introduction 

The local authority approach in Plymouth is to provide support to schools in developing their skills 
in identifying and meeting a range of special educational needs, including Dyslexia. To achieve this 
the authority offers guidance to schools on evidence based practice such as that identified in the 
most recent Government review of Dyslexia lead by Sir Jim Rose, ‘Identifying and Teaching 
Children and Young People with Dyslexia and Literacy Difficulties’, published in 2009. The 
authority also has a role to champion the needs of children and provide appropriate challenge to 
schools to ensure provision is made to meet those needs.  

Provision in schools: identification, assessment and intervention 

Every school has a Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator (SENCo) who is a qualified teacher 
who would be expected to work as a member of the school’s Senior Leadership Team.  The 
SENCo has a specific responsibility for identifying special educational needs, keeping a record of 
pupils with identified needs and for supporting teachers in ensuring that individual pupil needs are 
met through appropriate support and provision. 

As with all kinds of special educational needs for children with literacy difficulties, including 
Dyslexia, it is important to identify and respond to those difficulties early, by monitoring the 
progress
[...]
dary TA training 

In-School Support/Training On-going 

Pupil Consultations incorporating staff coaching / SENCo support 

Dyslexia / SpLD bespoke staff training sessions 

Precision Instruction 

Literacy Interventions 

Training Spring Terms 2013 

SEND: Supporting dyslexic difficulties across the curriculum (Secondary) 

Bespoke in-school staff training sessions on Dyslexia / SpLD following individual school requests 

Additional Accredited Training Planned for September 2014 

Post Graduate Diploma in SpLD – joint training course with Plymouth University, Plymouth LA 
(PALS Team) and Devon LA 

Linda Dawes 

Leadership Adviser (SEN & VG) 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authors: Alan Fuller / Linda Dawes 

Job Titles: Principal Educational Psychologist/ Leadership Adviser Special Educational Needs and 
Vulnerable Groups 

Department: Education, Learner and Family Support 

Date: Thursday 10 January 2013 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

1. Introduction:  

Research evidence indicates that children who go missing from home or Local Authority Care 
represent a particularly vulnerable group requiring special attention in terms of their potential for 
maltreatment and significant harm, including sexual abuse and exploitation.  Early identification, 
assessment of risk and provision of support is therefore essential. 

Plymouth City Councils Missing Young People’s Team, renamed as MIST (Missing, Intervention and 
Support Team) is part of a multi-agency response to minimise the risk of children and young people 
going missing and to protect them from harm or exploitation.   

MIST consists of four FTE Professional Youth Workers, a Full Time Qualified Social Worker and is 
managed by a Service Manager (Qualified Social Worker) from within the Youth Services.  The Police 
are currently recruiting an officer to align themselves closely to the team. 

The Team is informed by the following: 
• P
[...]
s means that we have effective arrangements for 
information sharing and liaison with early intervention services. 
 
Children in need including those that become subject to a Child Protection Plan will transfer to 
the Children in the Community (CintC) teams, and those that come into care will transfer to the 
Children in Care (CIC)teams. The CIC teams deal with the cases that are in care proceedings and 
the adoption and fostering teams.  There is a specific Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
team that works with children in care and this team is based with the CIC teams which enables 
effective joint working. 
 
In addition we work closely with colleagues in the integrated commissioning service, and they are 
involved in commissioning specific services such as those purchased on an individual basis for 
specific children such as residential placements. They work closely with commissioning colleagues 
in the locality from the peninsula – i.e. Devon, Cornwall and Torbay to ensure effective market 
management, and cost and volume arrangements. 
 
National Developments 
 
Working Together to Safeguard Children 2013 
The new Working Together guidance was published in March and this brings key changes in 
expectations in relation to multi-agency, and children’s social care safeguarding practice these 
include. Establishing a single assessment that will replace the current Initial and Core Assessments, 
there are two key time frames: 
 

• 24 hours from referral/contact to decision to assess 
• 45 days from initial referral to complete the assessment. 

An increased and specific emphasis on early help and the responsibilities of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Boards (LSCBs) to monitor and quality assure the partnership’s early intervention/help 
offer. 
 
Implementation in Plymouth is being led by the Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board (PSCB), and 
changes to the Peninsula procedures will be agreed and implemented across the peninsula.  
Children’s social car
[...]
 from 312 at the end of last year to 345 in mid  - June,  although the numbers are now 

Page 18



started to reduce again. The numbers of children in Care have increased slightly from 373 to 380 
at the end of June. 
 
Care proceedings timescales 
The Family Justice Board’s expectations that care proceedings should be completed within 26 
weeks has been implemented with rigour by the courts in Plymouth, and social work staff and 
managers have worked with great commitment to achieve this. This work has been supported and 
facilitated by colleagues in legal.  
 
We have achieved the completion of all proceedings within this timescale in last quarter of last 
year, and this is an improvement from 56 weeks in the previous year. National figures indicate that 
we are the third best achieving borough in the country. 
 
Advice and Assessment and Children in the Community services 
Caseloads remain high in the Advice and Assessment, and Children in the Community Teams. 
Work has begun through a specific action plan that includes identifying cases that can be stepped 
down to services delivered outside CSC, and how this is managed safely. We are also reviewing 
current working arrangements and systems to ensure that all activity is as efficient as it can be, and 
that ICT is utilised to maximise the time social workers and managers have for direct work, 
reflection, evaluation, supervision, and planning.  
 
Recruitment of experienced across the service remains a challenge, but we have good 
arrangements in place to support and develop newly qualified staff, and retention of staff remains 
good. 
 
Children in Care service 
There continues to be a difficulty in identifying enough foster care placements in the independent 
sector as there has been a recent high increase in the numbers of children coming into care in the 
peninsula, and in particular in Torbay. They have placed a high number of young children in 
Independent Fostering Agency placement in recently. This has 
[...]
stering. 

Cooperative Review 
Preparation (Pre 
decision scrutiny) 

Judith Harwood  
Assistant Director – 
Education, Learning and 
Family Support 

03.03.2014 
 

Youth Services 
Restructure Review 
 

to review the Youth Services in early 
2014 following the implementation of 
services and new work initiatives after 
the completion of the Youth Service 
Restructure and results of the Youth 
Service’s Review Survey. 

Post-decision scrutiny 
and service review. 

John Miller - Head of 
Youth Services and 
Stuart Palmer - Assistant 
Director for Homes and 
Communities 
 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES
	6 LOCAL AUTHORITY APPROACH TO DYSLEXIA: ASSESSMENT, TRAINING, OPPORTUNITIES AND TYPICAL PROVISION AVAILABLE IN SCHOOLS
	7 MISSING YOUNG PEOPLE'S TEAM REVIEW
	8 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE REVIEW
	9 NARROWING THE GAP: FREE SCHOOL MEALS VERSUS NON-FREE SCHOOL MEALS
	Narrowing the Gap PID

	10 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

Ambitious Plymouth 
 

Monday 12 August 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Casey (substituting for Councillor Parker), Sam Davey, Gordon, Jarvis, 
Jordan, Michael Leaves (substituting for Councillor Martin Leaves), Mrs Nicholson, 
John Smith (substituting for Councillor Stevens) Stark and Wright. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Matt Currie and Harry Samuels – Young Person 
Representatives.   
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Martin Leaves, Parker and Stevens.  
 
Also in attendance:   Maggie Carter – Head of Education, Learning and Family 
Support, John Miller – Head of Youth Services, Elaine Shotton – Service Manager 
(Targeted Youth Services), Alison Botham – Assistant Director for Children’s 
Social Care, Carol Henwood – Principal Adviser, Brad Pearce – Education Catering 
Manager, Jayne Gorton – Scrutiny Lead Officer and Ross Johnston – Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 12.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Glenn 
Jordan 
 

6. Local Authority 
Approach to 
Dyslexia: 
Assessment, Training, 
Opportunities and 
Typical Provision 
Available in Schools 

Has dyslexia Private 

Councillor Alison 
Casey 

6. Local Authority 
Approach to 
Dyslexia: 
Assessment, Training, 
Opportunities and 

Has dyslexia Private 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

Typical Provision 
Available in Schools 

 
11. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2013 are confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Chair welcomed Matt Currie and Harry Samuels, Members of Youth Parliament 
to their first meeting of the Ambitious Plymouth scrutiny panel. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
(1) Mrs Edith Bayley, Parent Governor, is appointed as a co-opted 

representative for a period of four years, subject to an annual review; 
 

(2) two members of Youth Parliament, are appointed as co-opted 
representatives for a period of four years, subject to an annual review. 

 
13. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

14. LOCAL AUTHORITY APPROACH TO DYSLEXIA: ASSESSMENT, 
TRAINING, OPPORTUNITIES AND TYPICAL PROVISION 
AVAILABLE IN SCHOOLS   
 
Maggie Carter, Head of Education, Learning and Family Support presented the panel 
with a report on the local authority’s approach to Dyslexia.  
 
Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
(a) Plymouth City Council would continue to promote the need for schools, 

and the professionals working within schools, to be aware of children’s 
learning difficulties, such as dyslexia and continue to closely monitor data 
provided by schools on the learning progress of children and young people;  
 

(b) as the champion of vulnerable children Plymouth City Council would 
continue to provide advice to schools about how to support children’s 
Special Educational Needs (SEN).  Plymouth City Council would expect 
schools to use the delegated funding for SEN to support and offer 
alternative educational approaches such as ICT to assist pupils with learning 
difficulties. 
 

(c) if a school identified a child with a learning difficulty i.e. dyslexia or 
dyscalculia (difficulty with numbers) then it was expected that the school 
would investigate the issue further, probably through the Special Educational 
Needs Coordinator (SENCo), and put in place a specific programme that 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

would assist the child with learning; 
 

(d) parents who had concerns about their child’s learning should raise these 
concerns with the school, if however the parents were not satisfied with the 
school’s response then they could seek help and support from the Parent 
Partnership service; 
 

(e) dyslexia did not have any medical solutions, and it was classed as a difficulty 
with learning; however, there was much debate internationally on whether 
there were any neurological factors that influenced the causes of dyslexia. 

 
Members further commented that – 
 
(f) the screening process for dyslexia was too vague and letting children down; 

the vagueness of the screening process was a contributing factor for the 
stigma that was attached to dyslexia; 
 

(g) it would be helpful to dyslexics if the results of their diagnosis in school 
followed the individual through further education, such as University and 
Colleges, and into employment settings, such as apprenticeships. 
 

Maggie Carter was thanked for her attendance. 
 
It was agreed that – 
 
(1) Glenn Jordan would champion the panel’s work on dyslexia and meet 

separately with officers from the Education, Learning and Family Support 
Department and report back his progress to a future panel meeting; 
 

(2) Maggie Carter would provide an update to all panel members on whether 
the results of dyslexia diagnosed in schools follow the individual diagnosed 
through further education, such as University and Colleges, and 
apprenticeships. 

 
15. MISSING YOUNG PEOPLE'S TEAM REVIEW   

 
John Miller, Head of Youth Services, and Elaine Shotton, Service Manager (Targeted 
Youth Services), provided the panel with an update on Missing Young People’s Team.  
 
The panel was informed that – 
 
(a) the Missing Young People’s Team, renamed as MIST (Missing, Intervention 

and Support Team) had been set up to provide an improved service to 
missing young people and protect them from harm or exploitation; 
 

(b) following the return of a missing child the service undertakes a return 
interview with that child within 48 hours (but preferably within 24 hours); 
 

(c) the MIST team was committed to improving the safety of young people 
within the city and ensuring young people were made more aware of risks 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

and vulnerabilities through an education programme called ‘Be-Wise to 
Sexual Exploitation’. 

 
Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
(d) one of the key risks and vulnerabilities that threatened the safety of young 

people was the internet; educating young people about online safety was a 
vital message to be delivered through the ‘Be-Wise to Sexual Exploitation’ 
programme; 
 

(e) the ‘Be-Wise to Sexual Exploitation’ programme was due to be piloted in 
two Plymouth schools from September 2013, with the ambition of delivering 
the programme more widely from early 2014; 
 

(f) all missing young people received a return interview, with under 13s 
receiving the service’s priority; the return interviews were conducted 
following the initial police interview and assessment, if the police had any 
concerns at this stage then they contacted the social care department.  
 

(g) the service was working towards developing a 24 hour advice and support 
telephone service as well as a missing young people’s advice and support 
website, to inform and educate parents about how to report and deal with 
concerns about missing young people;  
 

(h) the service had been working towards building relationships and 
partnerships with organisations from the voluntary sector including 
Barnardo’s and soon the NSPCC. 

 
It was commented by members that – 
 
(i) the service should explore working with other voluntary organisations 

including the Salvation Army; 
 

(j) social networking should form a significant part of the ‘Be-Wise to Child 
Sexual Exploitation’ programme to ensure that all young people were aware 
of the risks and vulnerabilities associated with this type of communication 
tool. 

 
John Miller and Elaine Shotton were thanked for their attendance. 
 
It is recommended that the MIST team present the ‘Be-Wise to Sexual Exploitation’ 
programme to the Youth Cabinet to receive feedback on the programme’s content 
from young people prior to delivering any sessions in schools. 
 
Agreed an update on the work of the MIST team and the delivery of the ‘Be-Wise to 
Sexual Exploitation’ programme is provided to the panel in February 2014. 
 
 
 
 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

16. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE REVIEW   
 
Alison Botham, Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care provided the panel 
with an update on Children’s Social Care. The panel was informed that – 
 
(a) there had been a number of national developments in Children’s Social Care 

which had brought about a number of key changes within the service, some 
of these included – 
 

 • the new Working Together to Safeguard Children guidance, which 
had led to changes in relation to multi-agency, safeguarding practices 
and a new single assessment replacing the current initial and core 
assessments; 

 • a move to embracing a national approach to adoption, meaning that 
local authorities move towards working together on finding adoptive 
parents rather than the current local authority based local approach; 

 • changes to the OFTSED inspection arrangements for safeguarding 
and looked after children;  

 • new arrangements for dealing with missing young people and child 
sexual exploitation; 

  
(b) Plymouth had been awarded one of 20 pioneering places for its work on 

early intervention and prevention, following the establishment of the Early 
Intervention Foundation; 
 

(c) Plymouth had successfully reduced its timescales for care proceedings to 26 
weeks from 56 weeks in a comparable period from last year, and as a result 
of this success, new arrangements for child care proceedings were being 
piloted in Plymouth; 
 

(d) the service faced a number of key issues and challenges, which included – 
 

 • an increase in referrals over the past year by 10 per cent; 
 • an increase in children subject to Child Protection Plans from 312 at 

the end of 2012 to 345 in mid-June; 
• a small increase in the numbers of children in care; 

 • the ability to recruit permanent social work staff, although Plymouth 
had a successful recruitment process compared with national data. 

 
Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
(e) the service had recently implemented a flexible hours system which had 

enabled a higher ratio of part-time staff within the service, this had benefited 
the service as staff with the relevant qualifications and experience who could 
no longer be employed on a full-time basis, due to changes in personal 
circumstances, were able to continue to work on a part-time basis; 
 

(f) the Children and Mental Health Service (CAMHS) provide a service to 
children in care, and the children’s service was working with colleagues to 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

ensure that improvements were sustained; 
 

(g) the service had 21 children in residential care of which only four were 
located in Plymouth; 
 

(h) the Advice and Assessment Team had four uncovered vacancies; however, it 
was hoped that six new permanent appointments would be made in 
September leading to  all posts being covered; 
 

(i) the service had been reviewing its provision of ICT resources, although the 
equipment and software was fit for purpose there was a requirement to 
increase the quantity of laptops available to enable the service to have a 
more flexible approach to working. 

 
Alison Botham was thanked for her attendance. 
 

17. NARROWING THE GAP: FREE SCHOOL MEALS VERSUS NON-FREE 
SCHOOL MEALS   
 
Carol Henwood, Principal Adviser and Brad Pearce, Education Catering Manager, 
provided the panel with an update on Narrowing the Gap: Free School Meals versus 
Non-Free School Meals. The panel was informed that – 
 
(a) the data presented in the report was from 2012, this was because the 2013 

data had yet to be analysed or validated; 
 

(b) the uptake of Free School Meals (FSM) in Plymouth was 80 per cent, which 
was  around the national average for England; 
 

(c) attainment results for pupils with FSM across Key Stage 1 – 4 was promising, 
all at levels similar to the national average, however, Key Stage 5 attainment 
results were concerning. 

 
Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
(d) applications for FSM were becoming more discreet and simpler to 

understand with online facilities now available for parents to establish 
eligibility and apply for FSM and wording being simplified to enable all 
parents to understand the eligibility criteria; 
 

(e) where eligible FSM were available for full-time pupils at school, this included 
nursery children who attend full days and also sixth form pupils. Meals were 
not available for children at further education collgese; 
 

(f) all school meals were produced without any traces of nuts, however, other 
less common allergies could be catered  for on a school-by-school basis and 
parents were encouraged to inform the school of any particular need and 
speak directly with the kitchen manager on site; 
 

(g) at present FSM were only available during term-time, but it was hoped that 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

schools could look to offer food services throughout the year and make use 
of school kitchens, this would though need to be carefully considered in 
terms of cost and staff employment.  FSM were funded from the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) and current budgets would not support the cost of 
the all-year round provision. 

 
Carol Henwood and Brad Pearce were thanked for their attendance. 
 
The Chair informed the panel that the Cooperative Scrutiny Board on 7 August 
2013 approved a Cooperative Review Request to review the topic of ‘Narrowing the 
Gap in Schools’ and requested that four members, in addition to Councillor Sam 
Leaves and herself, commit to sitting as members on the review panel. 
 
The membership for the Cooperative Review on Narrowing the Gap in Schools is 
agreed as follows: 
 

• Councillor Bowie (Chair) 
• Councillor Sam Leaves 
• Councillor Alison Casey 
• Councillor Paul Jarvis 
• Councillor Glenn Jordan 
• Councillor David Stark 

 
18. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   

 
The panel noted its tracking resolutions. 
 

19. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted its work programme and agreed that – 
 
(1) an update on the MIST team and the delivery of the ‘Be-Wise to Sexual 

Exploitation’ programme is provided to the panel in February 2014; 
 

(2) due to a clash with the Labour Party Annual Conference the Democratic 
Support Officer will email all Ambitious Plymouth members to establish 
which members will be in attendance at the meeting on 23 September 2013, 
subject to the response an alternative date might be sought. 

 
20. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


